Property valuations at Wihlborgs are based on
a valuation policy and well-established valua-
tion models with clear procedures for collect-
ing relevant and reliable calculation data. On
acquisition, the transaction department anal-
yses the property concerned to determine its
fair value as well as the future  possibilities and
risks. Prior to closing the books for the year,
Wihlborgs engages external parties to value all
properties. The property valuation work is also
subject to examination by the auditors.

For further information on estimates and
judgements in property valuations; see pages
82–83 and Note 13.

In 2023, changes in value for Wihlborgs totalled
SEK -1,212 million (396). During the year, the
yield requirement when calculating the residual
value has increased 0.28 percentage points in
Sweden and 0.26 percentage points in Denmark.
All properties have been externally valued. The
inflation assumption for 2024 has been raised
from 3 to 4 percent in Sweden and thereafter
to 2 percent. In Denmark, 2 percent is assumed.
The table below shows Wihlborgs’ earnings and
financial position if the property value were to
change +/-5–10 percent.

Sensitivity analysis, change in property values

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Pre-tax profit, SEK m -5,611 -2,818 -24  2,770  5,563

Equity/assets ratio, % 34.7 37.0 39.0 40.9 42.6

Loan-to-value ratio,
properties, % 55.6 52.7 50.0 47.6 45.5

Risk Management Outcome

88

Administration Report

Climate change

The climate has changed and we are expe-
riencing more frequent extreme weather
events. For example, storms and torrential
rain, higher temperatures and rising ground-
water levels entail the risk of rising mainte-
nance costs and increased cooling needs. In
the long term, investments to adapt proper-
ties to a changing climate are also likely to
increase. Furthermore, there is a risk of new
rules, taxes, customer behaviour and other
changes in society as a result of physical
climate change.

Read more about risks related to climate